

No. 05-5224

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN MARTELL DAVIS, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
Statements that are the product of emergency questioning are not “testimonial” under the Confrontation Clause	7
I. The Framers sought to abolish the use of <i>ex parte</i> examinations and comparable practices as evidence against the accused, and emergency questioning is not a comparable practice	8
A. While <i>ex parte</i> examinations impart a clear understanding that a statement is being taken for use in a legal proceeding, emergency questioning does not	11
B. The government can easily exploit <i>ex parte</i> examination to shape the declarant’s statements, but emergency questioning does not pose that same danger	16
C. <i>Ex parte</i> examinations produce weak forms of live testimony, while emergency questioning often results in statements that have independent probative value	17
III. McCottry’s statement identifying petitioner as her assailant was a response to emergency questioning and therefore not testimonial	28
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aveson v. Kinnaird</i> , 6 East. 189, 102 Eng. Rep. 1258 (1805)	26
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , 84 Mass. (2 Allen) 136 (1861)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. M’Pike</i> , 57 Mass. (3 Cush.) 181 (1849)	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	12
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , cert. granted, No. 05-5705 (Oct. 31, 2005)	16
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	29
<i>Insurance Co. v. Mosley</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 397 (1869)	26
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (1779)	27
<i>King v. Radbourne</i> , 1 Leach 456, 168 Eng. Rep. 330 (1787)	22, 23
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	16
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	4, 8
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 48 Mich. 474 (1882)	25
<i>People v. Vernon</i> , 35 Cal. 49 (1868)	25
<i>Reg. v. Lunny</i> , 6 Cox C.C. 477 (1854)	25
<i>Regina v. Guttridges</i> , 9 Car. & P 471, 173 Eng. Rep. 916 (1840)	28
<i>Rex v. Foster</i> , 6 Car. & P. 325, 172 Eng. Rep. 1261 (1834)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rex v. Matthews</i> , Old Bailey Session Papers No. 164, (1755) < http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1750s/t17550409_12.html >	25
<i>Rex v. Salter</i> , Old Bailey Session Papers Nos. 330-332 (1755) < http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1750s/t17550910-29.html >	25
<i>Rex v. Wink</i> , 6 Car. & P. 398, 172 Eng. Rep. 1293 (1834)	22, 23
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 20 S.C.L. (2 Hill) 607 (Ct. App. 1835)	24
<i>Thompson v. Trevanian</i> , Skin. 402, 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (K.B. 1694)	24
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986)	18
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	14, 18, 19, 20, 26
Constitution and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI (Confrontation Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 803(1) advisory committee's note (1972)	13
Rule 803(2) advisory committee's note (1972)	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann., R. Evid. 803(a)(2) (West 2005)	4
Miscellaneous:	
James B. Thayer, <i>Bedingfield's Case</i> , 14 Am. L. Rev. 817 (1880)	27
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	9, 11, 21

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourn rev. 1976):	
Vol. 5	22
Vol. 6	13
